AXOR Industries     Service Manual    MiniMagnumTM
   ver.1 rev.02/'08 1
POPHOF Antriebstechnik  Tel. 07821-983 913,  Fax 07821-983 914, Funk 0171 80 38 472
Schützenstr. 14a, D-77933 Lahr,  Mail: info@pophof.de  www.pophof.de
AXOR Industries     Service Manual    MiniMagnumTM
   ver.1 rev. 02/'082
All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without prior
written consent of the copyright owner.  All specifi cations are subject to change

12 AXOR Industries     Service Manual    MiniMagnumTM
   ver.1 rel.02/'08
1.5 Product plate and Ordering Code
380
On the side of each MiniMagnumTM there is a  product plate like the follow:
Nominal and peak
output current (in
Ampere RMS)
Power
supply
Protection
rating
Environmental
temperature
range
The "Part. No" gives others descrip-
tive codes about the drive and the
settings.
To order a digital drive serie MiniMagnumTM refer to this  ordering code:
                      MM400     -      3.5/7 - RXX - S - RO -    0 0 0 0 0 X  - 0X   -   Sxxx
Size: 1.5/3, 3.5/7, 5/10
Drive Model
Protection:
S = Standard
T = Tropicalized
Feedback:
RO = Resolver
EC = Commutation encoder
ER = Commutation encoder or resolver (both)
Specifi c number presence (opt):
S  xxx
001÷999=specifi c number
Expansion cards:
0 X
Not in use
Holding Brake Drive
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
Additional features:
   0 0 0 0 0 X
CBMD: CanBus + Multidrop Interface
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
Not in use
SEF: Safety Enable Function
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
RXDB: Black Out Dynamic Brake
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
R485: RS485 Interface
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
Additional Connector M3
1= Present (opt)
0= Not Present (std)
Dumping size:
RXX = Internal standard resistor
R05 = 500W - 66Ω External resistor (opt)
R10 = 1000W - 33Ω + 33Ω 500W External resistors (opt)
13AXOR Industries     Service Manual    MiniMagnumTM
   ver.1 rev. 02/'08
Chapter 2
Installation
2) Installation
2.1 General Advices 14
2.2 Positioning 17
2.3 Environmental conditions 18
2.4 Cables 19
2.5 Connection to ground and earth 20
2.6 Note about cable shielding 21
2.7 Base installation procedure 22
2.8 Example of base connection 23